

No. 02-94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM OVERTON, Director of
Michigan Department of Corrections;
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE BAZZETTA, et al,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To the United States
Court of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Leo H. Friedman
Mark Matus
Lisa C. Ward
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Petitioners

Petition for Certiorari filed July 18, 2002
Certiorari granted December 2, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS	2
I. Michigan Department of Corrections’ Visitation Restrictions Are Necessary For Institutional Security.	2
II. Respondents And The Lower Courts Totally Disregarded Security Concerns As Set Forth By Michigan Department of Corrections' Witnesses.	6
III. Children Participating In Non-Contact Visitation Can Be Victims Of Sexual Abuse And Other Misconduct.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (2001)	11
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	3, 4
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	4
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	2
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	3, 4, 8, 12
